Page 1 of 6  D A T A  S H E E T  K85001-0237
 Not to be used for installation purposes.  Issue 1
Kidde Catalog u Intelligent Input/Output
10-11-16
Technology that saves lives
Overview
GSA-CC1/MCC1 Single Input Signal Modules and GSA-CC2/
MCC2 Dual Input Signal Modules are part of Kidde's Signature

Application
The operation of the GSA-CC1/MCC1 and GSA-CC2/MCC2 is
determined by their sub-type code or “Personality Code”. The
code is selected by the installer depending upon the desired ap-
plication and is down-loaded from the loop controller. Codes 5 and
6 apply to the GSA-CC1/MCC1 only. Code 7 is assigned to the
GSA-CC2/MCC2 only and automatically applies to both circuits (A
and B).
Personality Code 5: SIGNAL POWER or AUDIO EVACU-
ATION (SINGLE RISER). Valid for the GSA-CC1/MCC1 only.
Configures the module for use as a Class B Audible/Visible Signal
power (24 Vdc polarized) or Audio Evacuation (25 or 70 VRMS)
power selector. The ring-tone generator is disabled. The output
circuit is monitored for open or shorted wiring. If a short exists,
the control panel inhibits the activation of the audible/visible signal
circuit to prevent connection to the power circuit.
Personality Code 6: TELEPHONE w/RING-TONE (SINGLE
RISER). Valid for the GSA-CC1/MCC1 only. Configures the
module for use as a Telephone power selector. When a telephone
handset is plugged into its jack or lifted from its hook, the module
generates its own Ring-Tone signal. A separate ring-tone circuit is
not needed. The module sends this signal to the control panel to
indicate that an off-hook condition is present. When the system
operator responds to the call, the ring-tone signal is disabled.
Personality Code 7: SIGNAL POWER or AUDIO EVACUA-
TION (DUAL RISER). Valid for the GSA-CC2/MCC2 only. Con-
figures the module for use as a two circuit Class B Audible/Visible
Signal power (24 Vdc polarized) or Audio Evacuation (25 or 70
VRMS) power selector. The single output circuit is monitored for
open or shorted wiring. If a short exists, the control panel inhibits
the activation of the audible/visible signal circuit to prevent con-
nection to the power circuit.
Warnings & Cautions
This module will not operate without electrical power.  As fires fre-
quently cause power interruption, we suggest you discuss further
safeguards with your fire protection specialist.
Compatibility
The Signature Series modules are compatible only with Kidde's
Signature Loop Controller.
Testing & Maintenance
The module’s automatic self-diagnosis identifies when it is defec-
tive and causes a trouble message. The user-friendly maintenance
program shows the current state of each module and other perti-
nent messages. Single modules may be turned off (de-activated)
temporarily, from the control panel.
Scheduled maintenance (Regular or Selected) for proper system
operation should be planned to meet the requirements of the
Authority Having Jurisdiction (AHJ). Refer to current NFPA 72 and
ULC CAN/ULC 536 standards.
Page 3 of 6  D A T A  S H E E T  K85001-0237
 Not to be used for installation purposes.  Issue 1
GSA-CC2
UL/ULC Listed
47K EOL�
UL/ULC Listed
47K EOL�
Typical Notification Appliance Circuit
Typical Speaker Circuit
Personality
Code 7
Personality
Code 7Bi-polar Transient Protector
(P/N 235196P) + +
_ _
+ +